

RESEARCH ARTICLE

Own-price, cross-price, and expenditure elasticities on sugar-sweetened beverages in Guatemala

Violeta Chacon¹, Guillermo Paraje^{2,3}, Joaquin Barnoya^{1,4*}, Frank J. Chaloupka⁵

1 Cardiovascular Surgery Unit of Guatemala, Guatemala City, Guatemala, **2** Universidad Adolfo Ibáñez, Santiago, Chile, **3** American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia, United States of America, **4** Washington University in St. Louis, St. Louis, Missouri, United States of America, **5** Institute for Health Research and Policy, University of Illinois at Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, United States of America

* barnoyaj@wustl.edu



Abstract

Background

The obesity epidemic is spreading rapidly in Guatemala, a low/middle income country still struggling with undernutrition. Sugar sweetened beverages (SSBs) consumption is strongly associated with overweight, obesity, and non-communicable diseases. In Guatemala, SSBs are readily available and consumption is high, particularly among adolescents. SSB taxes have been proposed as a cost-effective way to reduce consumption and generate revenues for public health, as has been demonstrated in several countries around the world.

Objective

To estimate the price, expenditure, quality, and cross-price elasticity of beverage demand using household survey data.

Method

We conducted a secondary analysis on the 2014 Guatemala Living Conditions National Survey that includes national representative household data on expenditure. Own price, expenditure, quality, and cross-price elasticities of milk, soft drinks, packaged juices, and bottled water were estimated using Deaton's Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS), controlling for goods' quality. Household characteristics and beverage expenditure are summarized for urban and rural locations using descriptive statistics.

Results

Positive expenditure on soft drinks was highest (50.9% of households). Positive expenditure on bottled water was next for urban households (43.8%) and lowest for rural households (10.8%). Own-price elasticities for all beverages are negative and statistically significant. Own-price elasticity of soft drinks is -1.39, suggesting that with a 10% increase in price, consumption would decrease by 13.9%. Expenditure elasticity for soft drinks (0.99) suggests that a 10% household expenditure increase would result in a 9.9% increase in demand. Milk

OPEN ACCESS

Citation: Chacon V, Paraje G, Barnoya J, Chaloupka FJ (2018) Own-price, cross-price, and expenditure elasticities on sugar-sweetened beverages in Guatemala. PLoS ONE 13(10): e0205931. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205931>

Editor: Rachel A. Nugent, RTI International, UNITED STATES

Received: May 29, 2018

Accepted: September 19, 2018

Published: October 22, 2018

Copyright: © 2018 Chacon et al. This is an open access article distributed under the terms of the [Creative Commons Attribution License](https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/), which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the original author and source are credited.

Data Availability Statement: The data underlying the results presented in the study are from a third-party and are available from the Instituto Nacional de Estadística, Guatemala: <https://www.ine.gob.gt/index.php/encuestas-de-hogares-y-personas/condiciones-de-vida>. Those interested would be able to access the data in the same manner as the authors. The authors had no special access privileges to the data that others would not have.

Funding: This publication was supported by a grant from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) through TEPHINET, a program of

the Task Force for Global Health, Inc. Its contents are solely the responsibility of the authors and do not necessarily represent the views of The Task Force for Global Health, Inc., TEPHINET, or the CDC. Joaquin Barnoya receives additional support from The Foundation for Barnes-Jewish Hospital. The funders had no role in study design, data collection and analysis, decision to publish, or preparation of the manuscript.

Competing interests: The authors have received funding from The Task Force for Global Health, Inc., TEPHINET. This does not alter the authors' adherence to PLOS ONE policies on sharing data and materials.

(0.07) and soft drinks (0.07) have positive quality elasticity implying that, as household total expenditure increases, the quality of these beverages, measured by their unit values, also increases.

Conclusion

Soft drink demand is highly sensitive to changes in prices, suggesting that SSB taxes could significantly reduce consumption, which, in turn, could contribute to curbing the overweight/obesity epidemic.

Introduction

Guatemala, a lower-middle income country (LMIC), is currently struggling with the double burden of disease [1]. Childhood stunting is one of the highest in the world (49%), while overweight and obesity, and the non-communicable diseases (NCDs) related to these conditions, are rapidly rising [2]. Among other factors, sugar-sweetened beverage (SSB) consumption, is a key contributor to the obesity and NCDs epidemic [3].

There is a clear association between SSB consumption, overweight/obesity, and NCDs [3]. SSB consumption significantly increases calorie intake and body weight [4] and it is strongly associated with type 2 diabetes [5, 6], cardiovascular disease [7], and some cancers [8, 9]. SSBs consumption in Guatemala is one of the highest in Latin America (women drink 2.69 servings per day and men, 2.90, compared to the already high Central American average of 1.54 and 1.68, respectively) [10]. Annual *per capita* consumption in Guatemala is 112 liters, higher than in Costa Rica (107 liters) and the Dominican Republic (88 liters), even though Guatemala's *per capita* GDP is 65% lower than Costa Rica's and 48% lower than the Dominican Republic's [11, 12]. In addition, between 2002 and 2016, total consumption of soft drinks increased 72% and *per capita* consumption increased by 27% [11]. Among carbonated beverages, those that are sugar-sweetened represent at least 68% of total consumption (soft drinks represent 77% of total beverage consumption, excluding water). Juices with added sugar represent at least 95% of total juice consumption (which represents 15% of total beverage consumption, excluding water)[11]. In 2016, sugar consumption from soft drinks was more than 173,000 tons (about 10.4 kg per person)[11].

SSB consumption is particularly high among adolescents in Guatemala City. Most, particularly those from lower socio-economic areas, have high soft drink consumption [13], and are subject to marketing efforts that target children [14]. Between 2011 and 2016, nominal soft drink prices increased by only 19%, while real *per capita* GDP grew by more than 30%, which means that soft drink affordability increased [11, 12].

International evidence shows that certain population-based interventions and policies, such as taxes, are effective in decreasing SSB consumption, as they are able to reduce its affordability and, thus, consumption [15, 16], which, in turn, may be effective in halting the overweight/obesity epidemic [17], while generating revenues for public health [18]. This type of taxation has been proposed or implemented in several countries around the world. A number of countries, such as Portugal [19], Brunei [20], Saudi Arabia [21], Thailand [22], Mexico [23], United Kingdom [24], Ireland, and South Africa [25], have implemented or are about to implement this tax. Six cities in the United States have done the same [26–28] despite persistent opposition from the beverage industry [29]. In some cases, a sustained reduction of SSBs consumption has already been observed, especially in low-income households [23].

Demand elasticities are key parameters, not only to evaluate the potential effects of taxes on SSB consumption, but also to estimate revenue, understand the potential differences between price elasticities and the effects of a tax, to assess heterogeneity among subgroups, and to predict the effect of price increases on consumption. Elasticities for SSBs have been estimated in several Latin American countries, such as Ecuador [30], Chile [31], Mexico [32], and Brazil [33]. A recent systematic review on price elasticities of SSBs in middle-income countries shows that for most of them, price elasticities are above 1 (in absolute values), meaning that a tax on SSBs would reduce consumption more than proportionally [16, 34]. There is no hard evidence of the effect of taxation on obesity prevalence (as these taxes are relatively recent and obesity changes in a population are achieved in the long-term). However, taxation has been associated with changes in BMI. It is important to note that given the complexity of measuring the effect of recently implemented taxes on weight, most of the existing evidence is based on epidemiological simulations and not empirical indicators.

Since 2002, in Guatemala, there has been an excise tax on distribution of soft drinks of 18 cents of Quetzal (GTQ) (exchange rate on December 14th, 2017, US\$1 = GTQ7.34) (approximately 3% of the average price) per liter, and soft drinks are also subjected to the value added tax, like other goods and services [35]. In January 2018 a 20% tax on SSBs was proposed in Congress [36]. However, there is no certainty that it will be approved.

The objective of this article is to estimate SSB demand relevant parameters for Guatemala, specifically estimates of own-price, cross-price, expenditure, and quality elasticities, using household survey data. The usefulness of such estimates has been mentioned previously, but it should be stressed that these estimates are at the core of any serious attempt to *a-priori* assess the potential effect of SSB taxes on consumption and revenue. Given the common pattern of SSB consumption increases in many countries of Central America, it is expected that these estimates will also be informative for their cases.

Materials and methods

We conducted a secondary analysis on data from the 2014 Guatemala Living Conditions National Survey (ENCOVI is its Spanish acronym). With a sample of 11,536 households, ENCOVI is nationally representative and provides data on income and expenditure, food consumption and production for self-consumption, health care access, and other socio-economic and demographic variables [37].

ENCOVI uses a probabilistic sampling design that draws from a two-stage stratification process. The first stage is the selection of Primary Sampling Units (PSUs) (groupings of households that are cartographically similar), while the second stage is the random selection of households within PSUs. We used the expansion factors to take this survey design into account in our estimates.

ENCOVI collects data on household expenditures and volumes for purchased milk, soft drinks, packaged juices, and bottled water in the previous 15 days (e.g., the question for this variable is “During the last 15 days, how much did you buy or consume and how much money did you spend on soft drinks?”). It also solicits data on amounts of these beverages obtained but not purchased (e.g., with the question: During the last 15 days, how much did you obtain without having to buy it?”), and the self-reported price that would have been paid if the item had been purchased. Beverage volume units (e.g., gallons, cups, quarts) were standardized to liters.

Unit values, used as a proxy for the price paid, are defined as the average expenditure per volume acquired (US\$/lts). Because the survey does not identify the specific brand of goods acquired we grouped items in broader categories (i.e., milk, soft drinks, juice, bottled water).

Expenditures are homogenized in real terms and expressed as United States dollars at December 2017. We plotted unit values in histograms and box plots in order to identify outliers. Observations with unusual unit values (i.e., three standard deviations above or below the average unit value for any category) were eliminated from the analysis (in total, 283 observations, representing 2.5% of the total sample, were discarded in this manner).

In addition, we considered socio-demographic variables, such as age, sex, literacy levels, and ethnicity of the household head, as well as the proportion of household members under 12 years old, area (urban/rural), and access to safe drinking water. Total per-capita expenditure on goods and services was also considered, as a proxy for the households' socio-economic status. In addition, we considered a food insecurity variable, measured according to the Food and Agriculture Organization's Latin American and Caribbean Scale of Food Security [38], as food insecurity has been positively associated with SSBs consumption [39, 40].

Deaton's Almost Ideal Demand System

We estimated own and cross-price, expenditure, and quality elasticities using Deaton's Almost Ideal Demand System (AIDS). AIDS consists of a system of equations that allow the estimation of demand elasticities while controlling for differences in the goods' qualities [41–43]. It is based on several assumptions, including that there are no price variations within small geographic areas (in this case, PSUs). Thus, observed unit value variations among households within such small geographic areas are due to differences in the quality of goods they chose. This premise requires that households are geographically close to each other and have reported expenditures for a similar period. Deaton's AIDS has an important advantage over other estimation methods, because it provides an identification strategy to avoid endogeneity of prices by considering differences in quality choice. It is important to note that in the estimation of demand parameters, all households (i.e., those with positive expenditures and those with no expenditures) are considered, as it is assumed that they face the same unit values and, based on those, they decide whether and how much to consume.

Deaton's AIDS estimates two equations:

$$w_{ghc} = \alpha_g^0 + \beta_g^0 \ln x_{hc} + \gamma_g^0 z_{hc} + \sum_{j=1}^N \theta_{gj} \ln p_{jc} + (f_{gc} + u_{ghc}^0) \tag{1}$$

$$\ln uv_{ghc} = \alpha_g^1 + \beta_g^1 \ln x_{hc} + \gamma_g^1 z_{hc} + \sum_{j=1}^N \psi_{gj} \ln p_{jc} + u_{ghc}^1 \tag{2}$$

where w_{ghc} , in Eq 1, is the budget share for household h , located in area c , allocated to acquiring good g . x_{hc} is the total household expenditure, p_{jc} is the price of the N goods that the household can purchase and this is assumed not to vary within area c . z_{hc} is a vector of household characteristics and f is an error associated with the area (cluster), while u is an idiosyncratic error (i.e., for each household). Therefore, the budget shares each household allocates for each good depend on the household's total budget, the inherent characteristics of the household, and the price of all goods purchased by each household. For Eq 2, uv_{ghc} is the unit value of good g for household h (in area c) and is a function of the same variables that affect w_{ghc} (except for the cluster level error).

The z_{hc} vector of household characteristics is composed of the natural logarithm of household size (number of persons living in the household); the household head's sex, literacy (knows/does not know how to read and write), and ethnicity (indigenous/non-indigenous); whether there are children under 12 years old in the household; area (urban/rural); household's access to safe drinking water; and household's food security.

As the ENCOVI does not record prices of goods, these equations cannot be estimated directly. However, the assumption that households in a given small area are faced with the same prices allows these equations to be estimated in three stages [44]. The first stage consists of controlling for the socioeconomic characteristics of households in budget shares and unit values. The second stage consists of using the adjusted budget shares (from the previous stage) and unit values, averaged by area, to estimate measurement errors (error-in-variable models) between areas (clusters). The third stage separates the effect of quality and price. Deaton's AIDS allows us to control for the quality of similar beverages by considering similar households with different expenditures, and quality expenditures can also be estimated. This three stage estimation provides total price elasticities and cross elasticities corrected for quality differences [42, 45]. Own-price elasticities are:

$$\epsilon_{gj} = \theta_{gj}/w_g - \delta_{gj} \quad (3)$$

where δ_{gj} is the Kronecker delta (equal to 1 if $g = j$ or to 0 otherwise) and budget shares are assessed at their means. The coefficient β_g^0 represents the elasticity of quantity demanded with respect to total expenditure, a proxy for income elasticity. Goods with positive income elasticities are considered "normal", which means that demand rises with income. Goods with income elasticities over 1 are perceived as "luxury or superior" goods, while those with income elasticities below 1 are perceived as "necessities".

The unit values of soft drinks and the other goods considered and assigned to each household correspond to the average of the unit values in the given geographical area that the household belongs to. The geographical areas in ENCOVI are small enough to assume that households are faced with the same prices of the goods under consideration.

We report elasticities for the entire population, as well as for groups by area (urban/rural). As a robustness exercise, we also estimate elasticities for groups by a measure of poverty (poor/non-poor) and safe drinking water access (not reported). Although the magnitude and signs of elasticity coefficients were reasonable (i.e., more elastic for poor households and those without safe water access), some of the standard errors were high and rendered some elasticities non-significant.

Standard errors for all elasticities were obtained by bootstrapping the sample 500 times. We conducted statistical analyses using the Stata statistical analysis software, version 13. All ENCOVI data were fully anonymized before we accessed them.

Results

Compared to urban households, rural households have a larger size, less access to safe drinking water, more literate household heads, and a higher frequency of indigenous household heads (Table 1).

Rural and urban households' expenditure on soft drinks are higher than for the rest of drinks considered, even bottled water. The highest monthly expenditure, for both rural and urban households, is on soft drinks. Mean monthly soft drink consumption among rural households is 3.9 liters, while in urban households it is 5.2 liters (Table 2).

Own-price elasticities for all beverages are negative and statistically significant. Own-price elasticity of soft drinks is -1.39, which suggests that a 10% price increase would decrease consumption by 13.9%. Milk, juices, and bottled water elasticities also suggest a consumption decrease if prices increase (Table 3). Own-price elasticity for soft drinks is significantly higher for rural households (-2.09) than for urban ones (-0.80). Cross-price elasticities for juices and bottled water with respect to soft drinks are not statistically significant. This does not

Table 1. Descriptive demographic variables by area, %.

	Total	CI 95%	Rural	CI 95%	Urban	CI 95%
Household size (mean)	4.8	(4.7, 4.8)	5.3	(5.2, 5.4)	4.4	(4.3, 4.4)
Proportion of households with a male head	78.5	(77.5, 79.6)	83.6	(82.4, 84.7)	74.1	(72.4, 75.8)
Proportion of households with children < 12 years old	26.7	(26.3, 27.1)	30.5	(29.9, 31.0)	23.4	(22.8, 24.0)
Proportion of households with literate head	75.6	(74.6, 76.7)	66.0	(64.5, 67.6)	83.9	(82.5, 85.2)
Proportion of households with indigenous head	36.3	(35.1, 37.6)	44.9	(43.2, 46.5)	28.9	(27.2, 30.6)
Proportion of households with safe drinking water	76.0	(74.9, 77.0)	61.5	(59.9, 63.1)	88.5	(87.3, 89.7)
Proportion of households with food insecurity ¹	78.2	(77.1, 79.2)	84.7	(83.5, 85.8)	72.6	(70.9, 74.3)

¹Food insecurity according to the Food and Agriculture Organization Latin American and Caribbean Scale of Food Security

<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205931.t001>

necessarily mean there is no substitution, but that with the current data there is not enough statistical information to confirm the degree of substitution (Table 3).

All beverages have positive expenditure elasticities, which implies they are all normal goods (Table 4). The highest expenditure elasticity (1.63) is for bottled water, suggesting that a 10% rise in household total expenditure, would increase demand by 16.3%, keeping everything else constant. Regarding soft drinks (0.99), a 10% household expenditure increase would increase demand by 9.9%. Milk and soft drinks' positive quality elasticities show that, whenever household total expenditures increase, unit values of milk and soft drinks (a proxy for their quality) increase.

Table 2. Beverage consumption by area, %.

	Total	CI 95%	Rural	CI 95%	Urban	CI 95%
Proportion of households with positive expenditure on						
Milk	30.2	(28.9, 31.4)	20.3	(19.3, 21.6)	38.7	(36.9, 40.6)
Soft drinks ¹	50.9	(49.6, 52.2)	46.9	(45.2, 48.5)	54.4	(52.5, 56.3)
Packaged juice	16.9	(15.9, 18.0)	14.4	(13.2, 15.7)	19.2	(17.7, 20.8)
Bottled water	28.5	(27.3, 29.8)	10.8	(9.9, 11.8)	43.8	(41.9, 45.7)
Household average monthly beverage quantity purchased (lts)						
Milk	2.8	(2.6, 2.9)	2.2	(1.9, 2.4)	3.3	(3.1, 3.5)
Soft drinks ¹	4.6	(4.4, 4.7)	3.9	(3.7, 4.1)	5.2	(4.9, 5.5)
Packaged juice	1.1	(1.1, 1.2)	0.8	(0.7, 0.9)	1.4	(1.3, 1.5)
Bottled water	24.1	(23.1, 25.1)	7.6	(6.8, 8.4)	38.3	(36.5, 40.0)
Household average monthly expenditure on beverages ²						
Milk	2.68	(2.56, 2.81)	1.65	(1.49, 1.78)	3.58	(3.38, 3.77)
Soft drinks ¹	3.54	(3.42, 3.66)	2.98	(2.85, 3.13)	4.02	(3.83, 4.21)
Packaged juice	0.88	(0.83, 0.94)	0.63	(0.57, 0.69)	1.10	(1.02, 1.19)
Bottled water	2.14	(2.05, 2.23)	0.71	(0.64, 0.78)	3.38	(3.22, 3.53)
Household average monthly unit value per liter						
Milk	1.14	(1.13, 1.15)	1.00	(0.98, 1.02)	1.24	(1.22, 1.25)
Soft drinks ¹	0.93	(0.92, 0.94)	0.92	(0.92, 0.93)	0.94	(0.93, 0.94)
Packaged juice	1.10	(1.09, 1.12)	1.06	(1.04, 1.07)	1.14	(1.11, 1.17)
Bottled water	0.20	(0.19, 0.21)	0.31	(0.29, 0.33)	0.15	(0.15, 0.16)

¹Includes regular and diet soft drinks

²Expenditures expressed in real US\$.

Exchange rate at December 2017 was US\$1 = GTQ7.34

<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205931.t002>

Table 3. Matrix of own- and cross-price beverage price elasticity estimations and standard errors (SE)¹ using Deaton’s AIDS by area.

	Milk	Soft drinks	Packaged juices	Bottled water
Total				
Milk	-1.04 (0.41)**	0.09 (0.27)	-0.15 (0.18)	0.28 (0.21)
Soft drinks	-0.42 (0.12)***	-1.39 (0.13)***	-0.02 (0.10)	0.03 (0.06)
Packaged juices	-0.56 (0.26)**	-0.36 (0.24)	-0.34 (0.17)**	-0.14 (0.12)
Bottled water	1.15 (0.26)***	0.12 (0.26)	0.25 (0.18)	-1.42 (0.15)***
Rural households				
Milk	0.44 (1.16)	0.39 (0.65)	-1.01 (0.45)**	0.58 (0.32)*
Soft drinks	-0.45 (0.26)*	-2.09 (0.29)***	0.05 (0.22)	0.02 (0.08)
Packaged juices	-2.28 (0.71)***	-0.36 (0.48)	0.88 (0.38)**	-0.15 (0.17)
Bottled water	0.66 (0.77)	0.34 (0.77)	0.19 (0.49)	-1.73 (0.33)***
Urban households				
Milk	-1.66 (0.27)***	0.04 (0.22)	0.11 (0.21)	-0.05 (0.15)
Soft drinks	-0.75 (0.23)***	-0.80 (0.17)***	-0.27 (0.16)*	0.17 (0.15)
Packaged juices	0.28 (0.24)	-0.46 (0.26)*	-0.82 (0.23)***	-0.34 (0.19)*
Bottled water	0.47 (0.24)**	0.06 (0.23)	0.36 (0.19)*	-1.17 (0.16)***

¹Bootstrap standard errors after 500 replications

*Significant at 0.10

**Significant at 0.05

***Significant at 0.01

<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205931.t003>

Discussion

To the best of our knowledge, this is the first study to estimate elasticities of demand for beverages in Guatemala. Soft drinks in Guatemala are price elastic (-1.39), which means that a price increase for SSBs would have a large impact on consumption, keeping everything else constant. This price increase could be achieved by increasing the already existing tax on SSBs and would have a greater impact on rural households, which have limited access to safe drinking water and higher food insecurity. The rate at which producers pass such a tax increase to prices (pass-through) is an empirical matter. However, available evidence from other countries regarding SSB tax increases show that producers tend to fully pass through tax increases to prices (the pass-through rate is 1 or more) [23, 46, 47]. That may be reinforced by the fact that, as in other countries, SSB markets in Guatemala are oligopolistic (85% of the soft drinks market is controlled by five producers [11]) and pass-through tends to be higher [48].

Given the results obtained and the fact that the current excise tax on SSB in Guatemala is very low, it is possible that an increase in this tax would be effective not only in raising prices

Table 4. Beverage expenditure and quality elasticity estimations and standard errors (SE)¹.

	Expenditure	Quality
Milk	1.06 (0.11)**	0.07 (0.02)**
Soft drinks	0.99 (0.06)**	0.07 (0.02)**
Packaged juices	1.26 (0.12)**	0.04 (0.06)
Bottled water	1.63 (0.09)**	-0.08 (0.04)*

¹Bootstrap standard errors after 500 replications

*Significant at 0.05

**Significant at 0.01

<https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0205931.t004>

and decreasing consumption, but also in increasing public revenues, which, in turn, could be used to support public health interventions to improve childhood nutrition and water access (Guatemala's laws allow for earmarking tax revenues). It would also be likely that a significant increase in taxes and prices could also result in a reduction in the incidence of NCDs and related mortality [49]. The potential increase in revenue, however, should be considered with the fact that producers will try to avoid the tax by reformulating their beverages by decreasing the amount of sugar (or substituting sugar with non-caloric sweeteners), if the tax is linked to the amount of sugar the beverage contains. Thus, the revenue returns of the tax could be less than its public health benefits.

Access to safe drinking water is a serious health policy concern in Guatemala. Almost 20% of the population does not have access to running water, especially in rural areas. Even households that have running water do not always have access to safe water, as it has been estimated that only 50% of the running water in the country is safe for drinking [50]. Packaged juices, soft drinks, and bottled water may be perceived as safer than tap water. This should not prevent public policies aimed at discouraging SSB consumption. On one hand, taxation on SSBs may incentivize households to switch to bottled water (often produced by the same companies that produce SSBs), which is a healthier option. On the other hand, revenues from SSB taxes could be earmarked to finance programs increasing access to safe drinking water, at least in areas where it is technically feasible to do this at a reasonable cost. The Mexican government is planning such a strategy with part of its SSB tax revenues, to be used to finance the introduction of free drinking water fountains in public schools and public spaces [51].

Guatemala is rural, for the most part, and almost half of the population self-identifies as indigenous [52]. Even though 53.7% of the country is poor, poverty is particularly high among the indigenous population [53]. The soft drink industry has adapted their marketing strategies to reach indigenous communities in rural Guatemala [54]. According to our findings, almost half of the households in rural areas, where most indigenous people live, report soft drink consumption. The finding that rural households are more sensitive to SSB price changes is consistent with findings from other countries like Mexico [32]). This implies that health gains from preventing SSBs consumption could be greater for these households, which often lack access to adequate health care [55].

Our study suggests that if household expenditures increase (for instance, with economic growth) the demand for soft drinks would increase almost proportionally. This is consistent with evidence from other developing countries, where demand for beverages is responsive to total expenditure changes [30, 31, 56]. This means that if taxes are to be increased in Guatemala, they should be designed in order to decrease soft drink and other SSBs affordability whenever incomes increase. A specific excise tax (monetary amount per liter) could be considered which has an automatic adjustment mechanism that could update the tax amount in line with inflation and income increases. If the government continues with the current ad-valorem tax (although increased), a periodic review of the tax should be conducted to adjust for income changes.

Our results suggest that, as household's expenditures increases, the quality of consumed soft drinks increases moderately. This means that richer households may have higher expenditures on SSBs in part because they have higher expenditures (and expenditure elasticity is positive) and partly because they choose to buy more expensive brands. An SSB tax should consider this pattern and avoid artificially increasing the dispersion in prices, to deter households from moving to cheaper brands instead of decreasing their consumption. A specific excise tax would help to avoid such an incentive, as has been proven in the case of tobacco [57].

Guatemalan diets have become dependent on processed foods and soft drinks are now a common choice in both urban and rural areas [13, 54]. Policies and interventions to reduce soft drink consumption could include high taxes and could also consider restricting soft drink marketing (especially marketing aimed at children), implementing front-of-package labeling, and interventions to increase access to safe drinking water. Milk consumption should be encouraged to children, as it is currently low among children in Guatemala, especially those in lower socio-economic groups [58]. It is unlikely that milk could be a substitute for SSBs in this population, even though our results do not shed any light on this relationship. However, our results show that, as household expenditures increase, milk consumption increases significantly. An SSB tax policy that increases the tax burden on SSBs as income increases could decrease the price of milk in relation to SSB and could incentivize substitution of milk for SSBs. Again, complementary public policies encouraging milk consumption would help with this substitution. Given that milk is price elastic, a policy reducing its price (e.g., subsidies to producers, financed with SSB tax revenues) could encourage milk consumption among children.

Although these results are robust, they have some limitations. First, we do not consider consumption of all SSBs, only those that were reported on in the ENCOVI (i.e., soft drinks and packaged juices). Sports and energy drinks were not considered. However, their consumption is very low in Guatemala [11]. Second, we are not able to distinguish between diet or non-diet soft drinks. However, the literature indicates that non-diet soft drinks are consumed far more than diet drinks (for carbonates this is less than 10% of total volume sold in the off-trade channel) [11]. Third, we do not consider coffee, tea, yogurts, or natural juices as categories because ENCOVI does not collect data on whether these products contain added sugar. Fifth, we used household expenditure rather than income as a proxy for household material well-being. There is a large body of economic literature discussing the pros and cons of using expenditure or income as proxy measures, though, in general, expenditure is preferred as this tends to be less subject to measurement errors [45]. There is no *a priori* effect of this selection on elasticities. Sixth, even though it is assumed that there are no price variations among households located in the same PSU, such variations are likely to exist. Quality elasticities partially account for such variations. However, these elasticities reflect price variations for beverages both within households and across households of the same PSU. In this respect, it is not possible to account for actual quality variations. Seventh, the estimated elasticities are average elasticities and hold for average prices. It is possible that much higher taxes, producing large increases in prices would produce larger effects on quantities than those predicted here. In other words, it is possible that the greater the increase in prices, the higher the price elasticity (in absolute values) and, thus, the larger the effect on quantities. We do not know how elasticities change when prices change. Finally, since our estimations are not based on a complete demand system as in Zhen, et al. [59], we are not able to determine potential substitutes/complements among non-beverage food items. If there is substitution between SSB and other food containing sugar, we could be overestimating the effect of the SSB tax on actual sugar consumption. In such a case, a tax on all food items containing sugar or on sugar itself could be considered [60].

In conclusion, our results indicate that beverage taxes could significantly reduce beverage consumption in Guatemala. This public health strategy has the potential to impact lower income populations and contribute to the reduction of the obesity epidemic.

Author Contributions

Conceptualization: Violeta Chacon, Guillermo Paraje, Joaquin Barnoya, Frank J. Chaloupka.

Formal analysis: Violeta Chacon, Guillermo Paraje.

Supervision: Guillermo Paraje, Joaquin Barnoya, Frank J. Chaloupka.

Writing – original draft: Violeta Chacon.

Writing – review & editing: Guillermo Paraje, Joaquin Barnoya, Frank J. Chaloupka.

References

- Ramirez-Zea M, Kroker-Lobos MF, Close-Fernandez R, Kanter R. The double burden of malnutrition in indigenous and nonindigenous Guatemalan populations. *Am J Clin Nutr.* 2014; 100(6):1644S–51S. <https://doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.114.083857> PMID: 25411307.
- Ministerio de Salud Publica y Asistencia Social, Instituto Nacional de Estadistica, Secretaria de Planificacion y Programacion de la Presidencia. VI Encuesta Nacional de Salud Materno Infantil 2014–2015. Guatemala: 2015.
- Singh GM, Micha R, Khatibzadeh S, Lim S, Ezzati M, Mozaffarian D, et al. Estimated Global, Regional, and National Disease Burdens Related to Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Consumption in 2010. *Circulation.* 2015; 132(8):639–66. <https://doi.org/10.1161/CIRCULATIONAHA.114.010636> PMID: 26124185.
- Malik VS, Pan A, Willett WC, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages and weight gain in children and adults: a systematic review and meta-analysis. *Am J Clin Nutr.* 2013; 98(4):1084–102. <https://doi.org/10.3945/ajcn.113.058362> PMID: 23966427.
- Malik VS, Popkin BM, Bray GA, Despres JP, Willett WC, Hu FB. Sugar-sweetened beverages and risk of metabolic syndrome and type 2 diabetes: a meta-analysis. *Diabetes Care.* 2010; 33(11):2477–83. <https://doi.org/10.2337/dc10-1079> PMID: 20693348.
- Greenwood DC, Threapleton DE, Evans CE, Cleghorn CL, Nykjaer C, Woodhead C, et al. Association between sugar-sweetened and artificially sweetened soft drinks and type 2 diabetes: systematic review and dose-response meta-analysis of prospective studies. *Br J Nutr.* 2014; 112(5):725–34. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S0007114514001329> PMID: 24932880.
- Singh GM, Danaei G, Farzadfar F, Stevens GA, Woodward M, Wormser D, et al. The age-specific quantitative effects of metabolic risk factors on cardiovascular diseases and diabetes: a pooled analysis. *PLoS One.* 2013; 8(7):e65174. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0065174> PMID: 23935815.
- Rehman AG, Tyson M, Egger M, Heller RF, Zwahlen M. Body-mass index and incidence of cancer: a systematic review and meta-analysis of prospective observational studies. *Lancet.* 2008; 371(9612):569–78. [https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736\(08\)60269-X](https://doi.org/10.1016/S0140-6736(08)60269-X) PMID: 18280327.
- National Cancer Institute. Obesity and cancer fact sheet 2017 [December 2017]. <https://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/causes-prevention/risk/obesity/obesity-fact-sheet>.
- Singh GM, Micha R, Khatibzadeh S, Shi P, Lim S, Andrews KG, et al. Global, Regional, and National Consumption of Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, Fruit Juices, and Milk: A Systematic Assessment of Beverage Intake in 187 Countries. *PLoS One.* 2015; 10(8):e0124845. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0124845> PMID: 26244332.
- Euromonitor International. Passport data 2017 [January 2018]. <https://www.portal.euromonitor.com/portal/magazine/homemain>.
- The World Bank. The World Bank Database 2017 [May 2017]. <http://data.worldbank.org/>.
- Godin KM, Chacon V, Barnoya J, Leatherdale ST. The school environment and sugar-sweetened beverage consumption among Guatemalan adolescents. *Public Health Nutr.* 2017:1–8. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S1368980017001926> PMID: 28803573.
- Chacon V, Letona P, Villamor E, Barnoya J. Snack food advertising in stores around public schools in Guatemala. *Crit Public Health.* 2015; 25(3):291–8. <https://doi.org/10.1080/09581596.2014.953035> PMID: 25821350.
- Andreyeva T, Long MW, Brownell KD. The impact of food prices on consumption: a systematic review of research on the price elasticity of demand for food. *Am J Public Health.* 2010; 100(2):216–22. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2008.151415> PMID: 20019319.
- Nakhimovsky SS, Feigl AB, Avila C, O'Sullivan G, Macgregor-Skinner E, Spranca M. Taxes on Sugar-Sweetened Beverages to Reduce Overweight and Obesity in Middle-Income Countries: A Systematic Review. *PLoS One.* 2016; 11(9):e0163358. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0163358> PMID: 27669014 commercial affiliation does not alter our adherence to PLOS ONE policies on sharing data and materials.

17. Cabrera Escobar MA, Veerman JL, Tollman SM, Bertram MY, Hofman KJ. Evidence that a tax on sugar sweetened beverages reduces the obesity rate: a meta-analysis. *BMC Public Health*. 2013; 13:1072. <https://doi.org/10.1186/1471-2458-13-1072> PMID: 24225016.
18. Powell LM, Chriqui JF, Khan T, Wada R, Chaloupka FJ. Assessing the potential effectiveness of food and beverage taxes and subsidies for improving public health: a systematic review of prices, demand and body weight outcomes. *Obes Rev*. 2013; 14(2):110–28. <https://doi.org/10.1111/obr.12002> PMID: 23174017.
19. Diário Da República Eletrónico. Código Dos Impostos Especiais De Consumo (CIEC) Decreto-Lei n.º 73/2010 2017 [April 2018]. <https://dre.pt/web/guest/pesquisa/-/search/335474/details/normal?!=1>.
20. Ministry of Finance of Brunei. Amendments to the Customs Import and Excise Duties Effective 1st April 2017 2017 [April 2018]. <https://www.brudirect.com/news.php?id=24304>.
21. Vision 2030 Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Fiscal Balance Program Balanced Budget 2030 2017 [April 2018]. http://vision2030.gov.sa/sites/default/files/attachments/BB2020_EN.pdf.
22. USDA Foreign Agricultural Service. Thailand: Thai Excise Department Implements New Sugar Tax on Beverages 2017 [April 2018]. <https://www.fas.usda.gov/data/thailand-thai-excise-department-implements-new-sugar-tax-beverages>.
23. Colchero MA, Rivera-Dommarco J, Popkin BM, Ng SW. In Mexico, Evidence Of Sustained Consumer Response Two Years After Implementing A Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Tax. *Health Aff (Millwood)*. 2017; 36(3):564–71. <https://doi.org/10.1377/hlthaff.2016.1231> PMID: 28228484.
24. Gander K. Budget 2016: George Osborne announces sugar tax on soft drinks industry. *Independent*. 2016 March 16.
25. National Treasury Republic of South Africa. Taxation of Sugar Sweetened Beverages 2016 [January 2018]. <http://www.treasury.gov.za/publiccomments/Sugarsweetenedbeverages/POLICYPAPERANDPROPOSALSONTHETAXATIONOFSUGARSWEETENEDBEVERAGES-8JULY2016.pdf>.
26. Backholer K, Blake M, Vandevijvere S. Sugar-sweetened beverage taxation: an update on the year that was 2017. *Public Health Nutr*. 2017; 20(18):3219–24. <https://doi.org/10.1017/S1368890017003329> PMID: 29160766.
27. Alameda County. Registrar of voters: November 4, 2014—general election results 2015 [May 2018]. <http://www.acgov.org/rov/elections/20141104/>.
28. Purtle J, Langellier B, Le-Scherban F. A Case Study of the Philadelphia Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Tax Policymaking Process: Implications for Policy Development and Advocacy. *J Public Health Manag Pract*. 2017. <https://doi.org/10.1097/PHH.0000000000000563> PMID: 28257409.
29. Center for Science in the Public Interest. Big Soda vs. Public Health: 2017 Edition Washington, D.C. 2017 [April 2018]. <https://cspinet.org/resource/big-soda-vs-public-health-2017-edition>.
30. Paraje G. The Effect of Price and Socio-Economic Level on the Consumption of Sugar-Sweetened Beverages (SSB): The Case of Ecuador. *PLoS One*. 2016; 11(3):e0152260. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0152260> PMID: 27028608.
31. Guerrero-Lopez CM, Unar-Munguia M, Colchero MA. Price elasticity of the demand for soft drinks, other sugar-sweetened beverages and energy dense food in Chile. *BMC Public Health*. 2017; 17(1):180. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12889-017-4098-x> PMID: 28183287.
32. Colchero MA, Salgado JC, Unar-Munguia M, Hernandez-Avila M, Rivera-Dommarco JA. Price elasticity of the demand for sugar sweetened beverages and soft drinks in Mexico. *Econ Hum Biol*. 2015; 19:129–37. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ehb.2015.08.007> PMID: 26386463.
33. Claro RM, Levy RB, Popkin BM, Monteiro CA. Sugar-sweetened beverage taxes in Brazil. *Am J Public Health*. 2012; 102(1):178–83. <https://doi.org/10.2105/AJPH.2011.300313> PMID: 22095333.
34. Batis C, Rivera JA, Popkin BM, Taillie LS. First-Year Evaluation of Mexico's Tax on Nonessential Energy-Dense Foods: An Observational Study. *PLoS Med*. 2016; 13(7):e1002057. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pmed.1002057> PMID: 27379797.
35. Superintendencia de Administracion Tributaria. Reglamento de la ley del impuesto especifico sobre la distribucion de bebidas gaseosas, bebidas isotonicas o deportivas, jugos y nectares, yogures, preparaciones concentradas o en polvo para la elaboracion de bebidas y agua natural envasada Guatemala2002 [December 2017]. https://portal.sat.gob.gt/portal/descarga/1899/legislacion-tributaria/6476/reglamento_de_la_ley_del_impuesto_especifico_sobre_la_distribucion_de_bebidas_gaseosas_al_2017.pdf.
36. Congreso de la Republica. Iniciativa que dispone aprobar reforma al decreto número 27–92 del Congreso de la República, Ley del Impuesto al Valor Agregado -IVA- Guatemala2018 [July 2018]. <https://www.congreso.gob.gt/iniciativa-de-ley-detalle/?id=5385>.
37. Instituto Nacional de Estadística. Encuesta Nacional de Condiciones de Vida Guatemala2014 [October 2017]. <https://www.ine.gob.gt/index.php/encuestas-de-hogares-y-personas/condiciones-de-vida>.

38. Organización de las Naciones Unidas para la Alimentación y la Agricultura. Escala Latinoamericana y Caribeña de Seguridad Alimentaria (ELCSA): Manual de Uso y Aplicaciones. Italy, Rome: 2012.
39. Tomayko EJ, Mosso KL, Cronin KA, Carmichael L, Kim K, Parker T, et al. Household food insecurity and dietary patterns in rural and urban American Indian families with young children. *BMC Public Health*. 2017; 17(1):611. <https://doi.org/10.1186/s12889-017-4498-y> PMID: 28666476.
40. Leung CW, Epel ES, Ritchie LD, Crawford PB, Laraia BA. Food insecurity is inversely associated with diet quality of lower-income adults. *J Acad Nutr Diet*. 2014; 114(12):1943–53.e2. <https://doi.org/10.1016/j.jand.2014.06.353> PMID: 25091796.
41. Deaton A. Estimation of own- and cross-price elasticities from household survey data. *Journal of Econometrics*. 1987; 36(1–2):7–30.
42. Deaton A. Price elasticities from survey data: Extensions and Indonesian results. *Journal of Econometrics*. 1990; 44(3):281–309.
43. Deaton A. Quality, quantity, and spatial variation of price. *The American Economic Review*. 1988; 78(3):418–30.
44. Guindon E, Nandi A, Chaloupka FJ, Jha P. Socioeconomic Differences in the Impact of Smoking Tobacco and Alcohol Prices on Smoking in India. Cambridge, MA: National Bureau of Economic Research, 2011.
45. Deaton A. The analysis of household surveys: a microeconomic approach to development policy. Baltimore, MD: World Bank, 1997.
46. Grogger J. Soda taxes and the prices of sodas and other drinks: Evidence from Mexico. NBER Working Papers: 21197: 2015.
47. Silver LD, Ng SW, Ryan-Ibarra S, Taillie LS, Induni M, Miles DR, et al. Changes in prices, sales, consumer spending, and beverage consumption one year after a tax on sugar-sweetened beverages in Berkeley, California, US: A before-and-after study. *PLoS Med*. 2017; 14(4):e1002283. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pmed.1002283> PMID: 28419108.
48. Delipalla S, O'Donnell O. Estimating tax incidence market power and market conduct: The European cigarette industry. *International Journal of Industrial Organization*. 2001; 19(6):885–908.
49. Sanchez-Romero LM, Penko J, Coxson PG, Fernandez A, Mason A, Moran AE, et al. Projected Impact of Mexico's Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Tax Policy on Diabetes and Cardiovascular Disease: A Modeling Study. *PLoS Med*. 2016; 13(11):e1002158. <https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pmed.1002158> PMID: 27802278.
50. Procurador de los Derechos Humanos. El acceso al agua potable como un derecho humano en Guatemala. Dirección de Investigación en Derechos Humanos, 2014.
51. Pan American Health Organization. Taxes on Sugar-sweetened Beverages as a Public Health Strategy: The Experience of Mexico. Mexico City: 2015.
52. Instituto Nacional de Estadística. Caracterización estadística República de Guatemala 2012. Guatemala: 2012.
53. Instituto Nacional de Estadística. Indicadores de pobreza y desigualdad Guatemala 2011 [December 2017]. <https://www.ine.gob.gt/index.php/estadisticas/tema-indicadores>.
54. Nagata JM, Barg FK, Valeggia CR, Bream KD. Coca-colonization and hybridization of diets among the Tz'utujil Maya. *Ecol Food Nutr*. 2011; 50(4):297–318. <https://doi.org/10.1080/03670244.2011.568911> PMID: 21888598.
55. Ford CN, Ng SW, Popkin BM. Targeted Beverage Taxes Influence Food and Beverage Purchases among Households with Preschool Children. *J Nutr*. 2015; 145(8):1835–43. <https://doi.org/10.3945/jn.115.210765> PMID: 26063069.
56. Colen L, Melo PC, Abdui-Salam Y, Roberts D, Mary S, Gomez y Paloma S. Income elasticities for food, calories and nutrients across Africa: A meta-analysis. *Food Policy*. 2018; 77:116–32.
57. National Cancer Institute, World Health Organization. The economics of tobacco and tobacco control. Bethesda, MD: U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National Institutes of Health, National Cancer Institute, 2016.
58. Makkes S, Montenegro-Bethancourt G, Groeneveld IF, Doak CM, Solomons NW. Beverage consumption and anthropometric outcomes among schoolchildren in Guatemala. *Matern Child Nutr*. 2011; 7(4):410–20. <https://doi.org/10.1111/j.1740-8709.2010.00249.x> PMID: 21902808.
59. Zhen C, Finkelstein EA, Nonnemaker J, Karns S, Todd JE. Predicting the Effects of Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Taxes on Food and Beverage Demand in a Large Demand System. *Am J Agric Econ*. 2014; 96(1):1–25. <https://doi.org/10.1093/ajae/aat049> PMID: 24839299.
60. Agostini C, Corvalan C, Cuadrado C, Martinez C, Paraje G. Evaluación y aplicación de impuestos a los alimentos con nutrientes dafinos para la salud en Chile. Chile: 2018.